## FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION NO. 21-139

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY FOR THE CDBG GRANT FOR THE PATER AVENUE STORM SEWER PROJECT.

WHEREAS: The CDBG Grant Program provides communities with resources to address a wide range of unique community development needs; and

**WHEREAS:** Residents on Pater Ave will benefit from the installation of a storm sewer pipe, catch basin, and roll curb along the east side of Pater Avenue; and

WHEREAS: Fairfield Township has agreed to match any grant awards with a 10% match;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of Fairfield Township, Butler County, Ohio, as follows;

- **SECTION 1:** The Board hereby authorizes the Administrator to apply for the CDBG Grant for the Pater Avenue Block Grant.
- **SECTION 2:** The Board hereby dispenses with the requirement that this resolution be read on two separate days, pursuant to RC 504.10, and authorizes the adoption of this resolution upon its first reading.
- SECTION 3 This resolution is the subject of the general authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the Ohio Revised Code and not the specific authority granted to the Board of Trustees through the status as a Limited Home Rule Township.
- SECTION 4: That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were taken in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

**SECTION 5:** This resolution shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

Adopted: October 13, 2021

Board of Trustees	Vote of Trustees
Susan Berding: Susan Berding	4.65
Shannon Hartkemeyer: MMM Hould Mully	yes
Joe McAbee:	yes_
AUTHENTICATION	

AUTHENTICATION

This is to certify that this is a resolution which was duly passed and filed with the Fairfield Township Fiscal Officer this day of 0000, 2021.

ATTEST:
Shelly Schultz, Rairfield Township Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lawrence E. Barbiere, Township Law Director

## PATER AVE. FAIRFIELD TOWNSHIP BLOCK GRANT APPLICATION 2021 PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	AMOUNT
201	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LUMP	1	\$1,000
201	TREE REMOVED - 30"	EA	2	\$3,000
202	PIPE REMOVAL UNDER 24"	LF	450	\$9,000
202	CATCH BASIN REMOVED	EA	4	\$700
202	PAVEMENT REMOVED (CONC. DRIVEWAYS)	SY	300	\$7,500
203	EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT	CY	100	\$2,500
301	BITUMINOUS AGGREGATE BASE	CY	100	\$20,000
304	AGGREGATE BASE	CY	100	\$7,500
407	NON TRACKING TACK	GAL	65.00	\$228
441	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE/INTERMEDIATE	CY	50.00	\$20,000
452	PLAIN CONCRETE PAVEMENT (6")	SY	300.00	\$45,000
811	12" CONDUIT, TYPE B	LF	150	\$12,750
811	15" CONDUIT, TYPE B	LF	325	\$30,875
604	CATCH BASIN 2-2B	EA	1	\$2,500
604	CATCH BASIN TYPE 3	EA	5	\$18,750
609	TYPE 3 CURB AND GUTTER	LF	500.00	\$20,000
SPCL	ADJUST SEWER LATERALS	LF	165	\$5,775
659	SEEDING AND MULCHING	SY	150	\$413
	COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER	TON	0.100	\$50
	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LUMP	1.000	\$4,500
	LAYOUT	LUMP	1.000	\$1,250
	MOBILIZATION	LUMP	1.000	\$5,000
	STORMWATER PREVENTION PLAN	LUMP	1.000	\$1,500
	EROSION CONTROL	EA	3,000.000	\$4,500
	TOTAL MATERIAL & LABOR COST			\$224,291
	CONTINGENCY		15.00%	\$33,644
	TOTAL			\$257,935
ESTIMA <sup>*</sup>	TE DOES NOT INCLUDE COSTS FOR RIGHT OF WAY OR WORK AGREEMEN	ITS.		
	Stephen I. Miles, P.E. (Design Engineer)			
<u> </u>	Note: Prevailing Wages Will Be Paid On This Project			

